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Band26(814-824)-10MHz-QPSK-26740-1RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS Band26(814-824)-10MHz-QPSK-26740-1RB#0-0.15~30-PASS 

  

Band26(814-824)-10MHz-QPSK-26740-1RB#0-30~1000-PASS Band26(814-824)-10MHz-QPSK-26740-1RB#0-1000~3000-PASS 

  

Band26(814-824)-10MHz-QPSK-26740-1RB#0-3000~10000-PASS Band26(814-824)-10MHz-QPSK-26740-1RB#49-0.009~0.15-PASS 
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Band26(814-824)-10MHz-QPSK-26740-1RB#49-0.15~30-PASS Band26(814-824)-10MHz-QPSK-26740-1RB#49-30~1000-PASS 

  

Band26(814-824)-10MHz-QPSK-26740-1RB#49-1000~3000-PASS Band26(814-824)-10MHz-QPSK-26740-1RB#49-3000~10000-PASS 

  

Band26(814-824)-10MHz-QPSK-26740-50RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS Band26(814-824)-10MHz-QPSK-26740-50RB#0-0.15~30-PASS 
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Band26(814-824)-10MHz-QPSK-26740-50RB#0-30~1000-PASS Band26(814-824)-10MHz-QPSK-26740-50RB#0-1000~3000-PASS 

  

Band26(814-824)-10MHz-QPSK-26740-50RB#0-3000~10000-PASS Band26(814-824)-10MHz-16QAM-26740-1RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS 

  

Band26(814-824)-10MHz-16QAM-26740-1RB#0-0.15~30-PASS Band26(814-824)-10MHz-16QAM-26740-1RB#0-30~1000-PASS 
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Band26(814-824)-10MHz-16QAM-26740-1RB#0-1000~3000-PASS Band26(814-824)-10MHz-16QAM-26740-1RB#0-3000~10000-PASS 

  

Band26(814-824)-10MHz-16QAM-26740-1RB#49-0.009~0.15-PASS Band26(814-824)-10MHz-16QAM-26740-1RB#49-0.15~30-PASS 

  

Band26(814-824)-10MHz-16QAM-26740-1RB#49-30~1000-PASS Band26(814-824)-10MHz-16QAM-26740-1RB#49-1000~3000-PASS 
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Band26(814-824)-10MHz-16QAM-26740-1RB#49-3000~10000-PASS Band26(814-824)-10MHz-16QAM-26740-50RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS 

  

Band26(814-824)-10MHz-16QAM-26740-50RB#0-0.15~30-PASS Band26(814-824)-10MHz-16QAM-26740-50RB#0-30~1000-PASS 

  

Band26(814-824)-10MHz-16QAM-26740-50RB#0-1000~3000-PASS Band26(814-824)-10MHz-16QAM-26740-50RB#0-3000~10000-PASS 
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

 

Voltage 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 

Voltage 

[Vdc] 

Temperature 

(℃) 

Deviation 

(Hz) 

Deviation 

(ppm) 

Limit 

(ppm) 
Verdict 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26697 6RB#0 VN NT -10.44 -0.012815 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26697 6RB#0 VL NT -7.02 -0.008617 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26697 6RB#0 VH NT -13.00 -0.015957 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26740 6RB#0 VN NT -10.23 -0.012491 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26740 6RB#0 VL NT -5.74 -0.007009 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26740 6RB#0 VH NT -7.54 -0.009206 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26783 6RB#0 VN NT -7.45 -0.009049 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26783 6RB#0 VL NT -8.01 -0.009729 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26783 6RB#0 VH NT -7.75 -0.009413 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26697 6RB#0 VN NT -4.42 -0.005425 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26697 6RB#0 VL NT -6.71 -0.008236 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26697 6RB#0 VH NT -8.41 -0.010323 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26740 6RB#0 VN NT -11.34 -0.013846 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26740 6RB#0 VL NT -12.02 -0.014676 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26740 6RB#0 VH NT -8.10 -0.009890 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26783 6RB#0 VN NT -9.21 -0.011187 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26783 6RB#0 VL NT -7.22 -0.008770 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26783 6RB#0 VH NT -8.08 -0.009814 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26705 15RB#0 VN NT -8.93 -0.010950 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26705 15RB#0 VL NT -8.77 -0.010754 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26705 15RB#0 VH NT -9.18 -0.011257 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26740 15RB#0 VN NT -6.11 -0.007460 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26740 15RB#0 VL NT -7.64 -0.009328 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26740 15RB#0 VH NT -5.97 -0.007289 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26775 15RB#0 VN NT -8.77 -0.010663 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26775 15RB#0 VL NT -4.31 -0.005240 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26775 15RB#0 VH NT -9.57 -0.011635 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26705 15RB#0 VN NT -11.33 -0.013893 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26705 15RB#0 VL NT -10.91 -0.013378 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26705 15RB#0 VH NT -10.60 -0.012998 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26740 15RB#0 VN NT -11.42 -0.013944 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26740 15RB#0 VL NT -7.98 -0.009744 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26740 15RB#0 VH NT -10.69 -0.013053 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26775 15RB#0 VN NT -12.49 -0.015185 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26775 15RB#0 VL NT -7.61 -0.009252 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26775 15RB#0 VH NT -8.80 -0.010699 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26715 25RB#0 VN NT -4.45 -0.005450 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26715 25RB#0 VL NT -4.06 -0.004972 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26715 25RB#0 VH NT -7.58 -0.009284 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26740 25RB#0 VN NT -5.08 -0.006203 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26740 25RB#0 VL NT -11.97 -0.014615 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26740 25RB#0 VH NT -3.23 -0.003944 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26765 25RB#0 VN NT 5.15 0.006269 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26765 25RB#0 VL NT -10.83 -0.013183 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26765 25RB#0 VH NT -10.43 -0.012696 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26715 25RB#0 VN NT -10.10 -0.012370 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26715 25RB#0 VL NT -10.21 -0.012505 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26715 25RB#0 VH NT -6.35 -0.007777 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26740 25RB#0 VN NT -6.47 -0.007900 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26740 25RB#0 VL NT -9.78 -0.011941 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26740 25RB#0 VH NT -10.29 -0.012564 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26765 25RB#0 VN NT -13.48 -0.016409 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26765 25RB#0 VL NT -11.47 -0.013962 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26765 25RB#0 VH NT -11.20 -0.013634 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 10MHz QPSK 26740 50RB#0 VN NT -6.84 -0.008352 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 10MHz QPSK 26740 50RB#0 VL NT -9.33 -0.011392 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 10MHz QPSK 26740 50RB#0 VH NT -9.48 -0.011575 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 10MHz 16QAM 26740 50RB#0 VN NT -10.47 -0.012784 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 10MHz 16QAM 26740 50RB#0 VL NT -5.69 -0.006947 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 10MHz 16QAM 26740 50RB#0 VH NT -10.37 -0.012662 ±2.5 PASS 

 

Temperature 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 

Voltage 

[Vdc] 

Temperature 

(℃) 

Deviation 

(Hz) 

Deviation 

(ppm) 

Limit 

(ppm) 
Verdict 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26697 6RB#0 NV -30 -11.44 -0.014042 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26697 6RB#0 NV -20 -9.67 -0.011869 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26697 6RB#0 NV -10 -10.73 -0.013170 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26697 6RB#0 NV 0 -12.57 -0.015429 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26697 6RB#0 NV 10 -13.98 -0.017160 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26697 6RB#0 NV 20 -7.88 -0.009672 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26697 6RB#0 NV 30 -11.60 -0.014238 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26697 6RB#0 NV 40 -8.23 -0.010102 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26697 6RB#0 NV 50 -11.40 -0.013993 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26740 6RB#0 NV -30 -6.54 -0.007985 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26740 6RB#0 NV -20 -10.63 -0.012979 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26740 6RB#0 NV -10 -9.37 -0.011441 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26740 6RB#0 NV 0 -11.22 -0.013700 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26740 6RB#0 NV 10 -13.18 -0.016093 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26740 6RB#0 NV 20 -10.50 -0.012821 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26740 6RB#0 NV 30 -2.99 -0.003651 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26740 6RB#0 NV 40 -9.13 -0.011148 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26740 6RB#0 NV 50 -9.24 -0.011282 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26783 6RB#0 NV -30 -6.19 -0.007519 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26783 6RB#0 NV -20 -3.69 -0.004482 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26783 6RB#0 NV -10 -8.84 -0.010737 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26783 6RB#0 NV 0 -10.34 -0.012559 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26783 6RB#0 NV 10 -11.59 -0.014077 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26783 6RB#0 NV 20 -8.40 -0.010203 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26783 6RB#0 NV 30 -7.57 -0.009195 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26783 6RB#0 NV 40 -13.45 -0.016337 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz QPSK 26783 6RB#0 NV 50 -13.07 -0.015875 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26697 6RB#0 NV -30 -9.34 -0.011464 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26697 6RB#0 NV -20 -12.93 -0.015871 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26697 6RB#0 NV -10 -9.10 -0.011170 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26697 6RB#0 NV 0 -9.03 -0.011084 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26697 6RB#0 NV 10 -7.14 -0.008764 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26697 6RB#0 NV 20 -7.50 -0.009206 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26697 6RB#0 NV 30 -10.81 -0.013269 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26697 6RB#0 NV 40 -11.24 -0.013796 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26697 6RB#0 NV 50 -9.40 -0.011538 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26740 6RB#0 NV -30 -3.69 -0.004505 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26740 6RB#0 NV -20 -4.99 -0.006093 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26740 6RB#0 NV -10 -7.65 -0.009341 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26740 6RB#0 NV 0 -3.59 -0.004383 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26740 6RB#0 NV 10 -8.75 -0.010684 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26740 6RB#0 NV 20 -10.67 -0.013028 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26740 6RB#0 NV 30 -7.12 -0.008694 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26740 6RB#0 NV 40 -7.97 -0.009731 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26740 6RB#0 NV 50 -8.55 -0.010440 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26783 6RB#0 NV -30 -5.48 -0.006656 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26783 6RB#0 NV -20 -7.10 -0.008624 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26783 6RB#0 NV -10 -5.31 -0.006450 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26783 6RB#0 NV 0 -5.65 -0.006863 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26783 6RB#0 NV 10 -7.24 -0.008794 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26783 6RB#0 NV 20 -6.22 -0.007555 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26783 6RB#0 NV 30 -4.35 -0.005284 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26783 6RB#0 NV 40 -4.09 -0.004968 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 1.4MHz 16QAM 26783 6RB#0 NV 50 -4.18 -0.005077 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26705 15RB#0 NV -30 -11.93 -0.014629 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26705 15RB#0 NV -20 -9.50 -0.011649 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26705 15RB#0 NV -10 -7.65 -0.009381 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26705 15RB#0 NV 0 -9.61 -0.011784 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26705 15RB#0 NV 10 -9.10 -0.011159 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26705 15RB#0 NV 20 -7.34 -0.009001 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26705 15RB#0 NV 30 -12.73 -0.015610 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26705 15RB#0 NV 40 -9.76 -0.011968 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26705 15RB#0 NV 50 -9.10 -0.011159 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26740 15RB#0 NV -30 -7.90 -0.009646 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26740 15RB#0 NV -20 -2.95 -0.003602 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26740 15RB#0 NV -10 -2.03 -0.002479 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26740 15RB#0 NV 0 -10.89 -0.013297 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26740 15RB#0 NV 10 -10.33 -0.012613 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26740 15RB#0 NV 20 -11.39 -0.013907 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26740 15RB#0 NV 30 -7.40 -0.009035 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26740 15RB#0 NV 40 -12.62 -0.015409 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26740 15RB#0 NV 50 -6.90 -0.008425 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26775 15RB#0 NV -30 -12.67 -0.015404 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26775 15RB#0 NV -20 -10.46 -0.012717 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26775 15RB#0 NV -10 -7.24 -0.008802 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26775 15RB#0 NV 0 -10.19 -0.012389 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26775 15RB#0 NV 10 -6.44 -0.007830 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26775 15RB#0 NV 20 -6.37 -0.007745 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26775 15RB#0 NV 30 -13.36 -0.016243 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26775 15RB#0 NV 40 -9.87 -0.012000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz QPSK 26775 15RB#0 NV 50 -11.93 -0.014505 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26705 15RB#0 NV -30 -10.73 -0.013158 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26705 15RB#0 NV -20 -13.70 -0.016800 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26705 15RB#0 NV -10 -10.13 -0.012422 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26705 15RB#0 NV 0 -15.11 -0.018529 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26705 15RB#0 NV 10 -10.41 -0.012765 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26705 15RB#0 NV 20 -10.37 -0.012716 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26705 15RB#0 NV 30 -12.06 -0.014788 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26705 15RB#0 NV 40 -5.28 -0.006475 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26705 15RB#0 NV 50 -9.43 -0.011563 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26740 15RB#0 NV -30 -10.17 -0.012418 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26740 15RB#0 NV -20 -4.88 -0.005958 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26740 15RB#0 NV -10 -8.60 -0.010501 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26740 15RB#0 NV 0 -9.51 -0.011612 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26740 15RB#0 NV 10 -9.74 -0.011893 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26740 15RB#0 NV 20 -1.87 -0.002283 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26740 15RB#0 NV 30 -8.64 -0.010549 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26740 15RB#0 NV 40 -4.46 -0.005446 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26740 15RB#0 NV 50 -3.86 -0.004713 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26775 15RB#0 NV -30 -8.78 -0.010675 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26775 15RB#0 NV -20 -7.82 -0.009508 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26775 15RB#0 NV -10 -7.61 -0.009252 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26775 15RB#0 NV 0 -2.86 -0.003477 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26775 15RB#0 NV 10 -7.44 -0.009046 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26775 15RB#0 NV 20 -3.60 -0.004377 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26775 15RB#0 NV 30 -3.65 -0.004438 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26775 15RB#0 NV 40 -5.45 -0.006626 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 3MHz 16QAM 26775 15RB#0 NV 50 -8.38 -0.010188 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26715 25RB#0 NV -30 -5.06 -0.006197 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26715 25RB#0 NV -20 -4.35 -0.005328 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26715 25RB#0 NV -10 -9.96 -0.012198 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26715 25RB#0 NV 0 -7.95 -0.009737 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26715 25RB#0 NV 10 -8.90 -0.010900 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26715 25RB#0 NV 20 -9.41 -0.011525 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26715 25RB#0 NV 30 -10.14 -0.012419 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26715 25RB#0 NV 40 -10.41 -0.012750 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26715 25RB#0 NV 50 -8.80 -0.010778 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26740 25RB#0 NV -30 -8.14 -0.009939 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26740 25RB#0 NV -20 -7.11 -0.008681 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26740 25RB#0 NV -10 -7.12 -0.008694 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26740 25RB#0 NV 0 -8.88 -0.010842 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26740 25RB#0 NV 10 -6.71 -0.008193 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26740 25RB#0 NV 20 -5.97 -0.007289 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26740 25RB#0 NV 30 -6.65 -0.008120 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26740 25RB#0 NV 40 -6.59 -0.008046 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26740 25RB#0 NV 50 -6.19 -0.007558 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26765 25RB#0 NV -30 -7.58 -0.009227 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26765 25RB#0 NV -20 -8.97 -0.010919 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26765 25RB#0 NV -10 -9.03 -0.010992 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26765 25RB#0 NV 0 -8.37 -0.010189 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26765 25RB#0 NV 10 -6.19 -0.007535 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26765 25RB#0 NV 20 -6.12 -0.007450 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26765 25RB#0 NV 30 -6.95 -0.008460 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26765 25RB#0 NV 40 -6.64 -0.008083 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz QPSK 26765 25RB#0 NV 50 -15.06 -0.018332 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26715 25RB#0 NV -30 -5.78 -0.007079 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26715 25RB#0 NV -20 -4.43 -0.005426 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26715 25RB#0 NV -10 -7.27 -0.008904 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26715 25RB#0 NV 0 -5.35 -0.006552 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26715 25RB#0 NV 10 -7.17 -0.008781 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26715 25RB#0 NV 20 -7.24 -0.008867 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26715 25RB#0 NV 30 -6.09 -0.007459 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26715 25RB#0 NV 40 -6.78 -0.008304 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26715 25RB#0 NV 50 -7.15 -0.008757 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26740 25RB#0 NV -30 -9.71 -0.011856 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26740 25RB#0 NV -20 -7.32 -0.008938 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26740 25RB#0 NV -10 -8.77 -0.010708 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26740 25RB#0 NV 0 -7.15 -0.008730 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26740 25RB#0 NV 10 -10.51 -0.012833 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26740 25RB#0 NV 20 -11.12 -0.013578 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26740 25RB#0 NV 30 -8.11 -0.009902 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26740 25RB#0 NV 40 -9.20 -0.011233 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26740 25RB#0 NV 50 -10.86 -0.013260 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26765 25RB#0 NV -30 -3.23 -0.003932 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26765 25RB#0 NV -20 -6.47 -0.007876 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26765 25RB#0 NV -10 -3.95 -0.004808 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26765 25RB#0 NV 0 -4.39 -0.005344 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26765 25RB#0 NV 10 -3.26 -0.003968 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26765 25RB#0 NV 20 -5.58 -0.006792 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26765 25RB#0 NV 30 -5.35 -0.006512 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26765 25RB#0 NV 40 -5.49 -0.006683 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 5MHz 16QAM 26765 25RB#0 NV 50 -9.47 -0.011528 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 10MHz QPSK 26740 50RB#0 NV -30 -9.66 -0.011795 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 10MHz QPSK 26740 50RB#0 NV -20 -6.25 -0.007631 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 10MHz QPSK 26740 50RB#0 NV -10 -10.37 -0.012662 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 10MHz QPSK 26740 50RB#0 NV 0 -8.03 -0.009805 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 10MHz QPSK 26740 50RB#0 NV 10 -4.56 -0.005568 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 10MHz QPSK 26740 50RB#0 NV 20 -8.27 -0.010098 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 10MHz QPSK 26740 50RB#0 NV 30 -11.52 -0.014066 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 10MHz QPSK 26740 50RB#0 NV 40 -8.23 -0.010049 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 10MHz QPSK 26740 50RB#0 NV 50 -9.46 -0.011551 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 10MHz 16QAM 26740 50RB#0 NV -30 -7.40 -0.009035 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 10MHz 16QAM 26740 50RB#0 NV -20 -10.71 -0.013077 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 10MHz 16QAM 26740 50RB#0 NV -10 -8.78 -0.010720 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 10MHz 16QAM 26740 50RB#0 NV 0 -10.91 -0.013321 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 10MHz 16QAM 26740 50RB#0 NV 10 -7.51 -0.009170 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 10MHz 16QAM 26740 50RB#0 NV 20 -3.35 -0.004090 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 10MHz 16QAM 26740 50RB#0 NV 30 -6.90 -0.008425 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 10MHz 16QAM 26740 50RB#0 NV 40 -5.11 -0.006239 ±2.5 PASS 

Band26(814-824) 10MHz 16QAM 26740 50RB#0 NV 50 -3.58 -0.004371 ±2.5 PASS 
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